

No. 15-457

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MICROSOFT  
CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SETH BAKER, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-mail: DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. A PLAINTIFF WHO DISMISSES WITH PREJUDICE LACKS ARTICLE III STANDING TO APPEAL A CLASS CERTIFICATION DENIAL .....	3
A. Denial of Class Certification Has No Bearing on the Merits or Plaintiff’s Legal Ability to Proceed .....	4
B. A Purported Class Representative’s Claims Rise and Fall with His Individual Claims .....	7
II. POLICY CONSIDERATIONS FAVOR EXTENSION OF <i>LIVESAY</i> TO DISMISSALS WITH PREJUDICE .....	10
A. Procedural Rules Should Not Encourage Litigation Gamesmanship .....	10
B. The Interests of Plaintiffs’ Counsel Cannot Be Imputed to the Plaintiffs Themselves .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Airframe Systems, Inc. v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 601 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2010) . . . . .	13
<i>Allen v. Bedolla</i> , 787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	16
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) . . . . .	17
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013) . . . . .	6
<i>Anderson v. CNH U.S. Pension Plan</i> , 515 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	11
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011) . . . . .	19
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) . . . . .	3
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) . . . . .	17
<i>Bailey v. Patterson</i> , 369 U.S. 31 (1962) . . . . .	9
<i>Baker v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 797 F.3d 607 (9th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	2
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) . . . . .	1
<i>Bode &amp; Grenier, LLP v. Knight</i> , 808 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2015) . . . . .	14
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007) . . . . .	10
<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson &amp; Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988) . . . . .	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Camesi v. Univ. of Pittsburgh Med. Ctr.</i> , 729 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2013) . . . . .	9, 13
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016) . . . . .	3, 7
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011) . . . . .	3
<i>Chapman v. Procter &amp; Gamble Distributing, LLC</i> , 766 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	13
<i>Collins v. Miller</i> , 252 U.S. 364 (1920) . . . . .	10
<i>Contractors Edge, Inc. v. City of Mankato</i> , 863 N.W.2d 765 (Minn. 2015) . . . . .	14
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) . . . . .	2-3, 6, 10-11, 17
<i>Dannenberg v. Software Toolworks</i> , 16 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	9
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) . . . . .	12-13
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) . . . . .	5, 7, 11
<i>Dickinson v. Petroleum Conversion Corp.</i> , 338 U.S. 507 (1950) . . . . .	14
<i>Empire Volkswagon, Inc. v.</i> <i>World Wide Volkswagon Corp.</i> , 814 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1987) . . . . .	4-5
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 688 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Fairley v. Andrews</i> , 578 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	9
<i>First American Financial Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2536 (2012) . . . . .	1
<i>FTC v. Garvey</i> , 383 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	13
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013) . . . . .	4, 7
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) . . . . .	8
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Grp., L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004) . . . . .	12
<i>Hackett v. General Host Corp.</i> , 455 F.2d 618 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 407 U.S. 925 (1972) . . . . .	15
<i>Hall v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 215 Fed. Appx. 423 (6th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	15
<i>Himler v. Comprehensive Care Corp.</i> , 790 F. Supp. 114 (E.D. Va. 1992), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 993 F.2d 1537 (4th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	7-8
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) . . . . .	3-4
<i>In re Community Bank of Northern Virginia</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	15
<i>Laczay v. Ross Adhesives</i> , 855 F.2d 351 (6th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1014 (1989) . . . . .	4
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972) . . . . .	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) . . . . .	5
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990) . . . . .	17
<i>Local No. 438 Constr. and General Laborers' Union, AFL-CIO v. Curry</i> , 371 U.S. 542 (1963) . . . . .	4
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . .	1
<i>Maguire v. Sandy Mac, Inc.</i> , 145 F.R.D. 50 (D.N.J. 1992) . . . . .	7
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) . . . . .	1
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009) . . . . .	10
<i>Muro v. Target Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	11
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	17
<i>Pastor v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 487 F.3d 1042 (7th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	7
<i>Phillips v. Asset Acceptance, LLC</i> , 736 F.3d 1076 (7th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	16
<i>Potter v. Norwest Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 329 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	8
<i>Raceway Properties, Inc. v. Emprise Corp.</i> , 613 F.2d 656 (6th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	5
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) . . . . .	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Rhodes v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 636 F.3d 88 (4th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	8
<i>Ruppert v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 705 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	7
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974) . . . . .	9
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. Butler</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014) . . . . .	1
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975) . . . . .	10
<i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> , No. 13-3339 (U.S. filed May 1, 2014) . . . . .	1
<i>State Treasurer of State of Michigan v. Barry</i> , 168 F.3d 8 (11th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	11-12
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) . . . . .	1
<i>Toms v. Allied Bond &amp; Collection Agency, Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 103 (4th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	4
<i>Tyrues v. Shinsecki</i> , 732 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2013) . . . . .	14
<i>U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980) . . . . .	7-9, 15
<i>United States v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 677 (1958) . . . . .	8
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988) . . . . .	11



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) . . . . .	1, 5-6
<i>White v. Baptist Mem’l Health Care Corp.</i> , 699 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	7
<b>United States Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III . . . . .	3, 8-9, 17, 19
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 . . . . .	3
<b>Rules of Court</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 . . . . .	5-6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) . . . . .	9
S. Ct. R. 37 . . . . .	1
S. Ct. R. 37.3(a) . . . . .	1
S. Ct. R. 37.6 . . . . .	1
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Barnette, William P., <i>The Limits of Consent: Voluntary Dismissals, Appeals of Class Certification Denials, and Some Article III Problems</i> , 56 S. Tex. L. Rev. 451 (2015) . . . . .	5-6, 9-10, 17
Comment, <i>Continuation and Representation of Class Actions Following Dismissal of the Class Representative</i> , 1974 Duke L.J. 573 . . . . .	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<p>Dixon, Lloyd &amp; Gill, Brian, RAND Inst. for Civil Justice, <i>Changes in the Federal Standards for Admitting Expert Evidence in Federal Civil Cases Since the Daubert Decision</i> (2001) . . . . .</p>	12-13
<p>Donaldson, Jr., David H., Comment, <i>A Search for Principles of Mootness in the Federal Courts: Part Two—Class Actions</i>, 54 Tex. L. Rev. 1289 (1976) . . . . .</p>	15
<p>Fisher, Daniel, <i>\$7.8 Million Fee for Lawyers, 7-Cent Check for One Lucky Class Member</i>, FORBES, Jan. 8, 2016, <a href="http://www.forbes.com/sites/danielfisher/2016/01/08/7-8-million-fee-for-lawyers-7-cent-check-for-one-lucky-class-member/#246210ee6c61">http://www.forbes.com/ sites/danielfisher/2016/01/08/7-8-million- fee-for-lawyers-7-cent-check-for-one- lucky-class-member/#246210ee6c61</a> . . . . .</p>	16
<p>Frank, Theodore D., <i>Requiem for the Final Judgment Rule</i>, 45 Tex. L. Rev. 292 (1966) . . . . .</p>	14
<p>Hines, Laura J., <i>Mirroring or Muscling: An Examination of State Class Action Appellate Rulemaking</i>, 58 U. Kan. L. Rev. 1027 (2010) . . . . .</p>	6
<p>Nagareda, Richard A., <i>The Preexistence Principle and the Structure of the Class Action</i>, 103 Colum. L. Rev. 149 (2003) . . . . .</p>	18
<p>Redish, Martin H. &amp; Kiernan, Megan B., <i>Avoiding Death by a Thousand Cuts: The Relitigation of Class Certification and the Realities of the Modern Class Action</i>, 99 Iowa L. Rev. 1659 (2014) . . . . .</p>	16-17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Redish, Martin H., <i>Class Actions and the Democratic Difficulty: Rethinking the Intersection of Private Litigation and Public Goals</i> , 2003 U. Chi. Legal F. 71 . . . . .	18
Schwartz, Joanna C., <i>Gateways and Pathways in Civil Procedure</i> , 60 UCLA L. Rev. 1652 (2013) . . . . .	12
Skitol, Robert A., <i>The Shifting Sands of Antitrust Policy: Where It Has Been, Where It Is Now, Where It Will Be in Its Third Century</i> , 9 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 239 (1999) . . . . .	18
Trask, Andrew J., <i>The Roberts Court and the End of the Entity Theory</i> , 48 Akron L. Rev. 831 (2015) . . . . .	7
